

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR  
AT IMPHAL**

**WP(C) No. 645 of 2024**

Smt. Y Jobonlata Devi

**Petitioner**

Vs.

State of Manipur & 4 Ors

**Respondents**

**BEFORE  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHANTHEM BIMOL SINGH**

10.06.2025

Mr. I. Denning, learned counsel and the Joint Secretary of the High Court Bar Association of Manipur submitted that due to the total shutdown imposed by some CSOs and restriction imposed by the State Government as well as the ban on internet services by the Government, members of the bar cannot be present before this court, either physically or through VC. The learned counsel, accordingly, made a prayer on behalf of the members of the bar for adjournment of hearing the cases listed today and also to extend the interim order passed earlier by this court till the next date.

Taking into consideration the submission made by the learned counsel and absence of the members of the bar as well as the prevailing situation in the State of Manipur, more particularly in the valley areas of the State, this court did not pass any adverse order today in the interests of justice. Accordingly, registry is directed to list this case again on 28.07.2025.

Interim order, if any, shall continue till the next date.

**JUDGE**