

Sl.5(Special Mediation)**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL****WP(C)No.645 of 2024**

Smt. Y Jibonlata Devi

Petitioner**Vs.**

State of Manipur & 4 Ors.

Respondents**BEFORE
HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. KEMPAIAH SOMASHEKAR****(ORDER)****27.08.2025.**

Learned counsel for the petitioner, Ms. AK Sanarembi Chanu is present before the court physically. Similarly, learned counsel for respondent No.3, Mr. S.Suresh inclusive of Mr. Phungyo Zingkhei, learned Deputy GA for the State are also present before the court physically.

However, both the counsel appearing for the parties submitting that this matter may be referred to the Lok Adalat. Accordingly, it is referred and be scheduled on 13.09.2025. Both the parties in this matter be present on the aforesaid date.

However, in so far as the State of Manipur is concerned, it is deemed appropriate that responsible official/officer shall be deputed for attaining the Lok Adalat on the aforesaid date.

CHIEF JUSTICE